## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3316

By COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

May 31

```
On page 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 16, after "means" insert "personal".
 1
         In line 29, restore "(1)".
         After line 42, insert:
         "(2) A state contracting agency with procurement authority under ORS 279A.050 or a local
 5
     contract review board by ordinance, resolution, administrative rule or other regulation may, con-
     sistent with the provisions of ORS 279C.100 to 279C.125, designate certain personal services con-
     tracts or classes of personal service contracts as contracts for architectural, engineering,
 7
     photogrammetric mapping, transportation planning or land surveying services or related services.".
 8
 9
         On page 4, line 5, delete "and" and insert a period.
10
         In line 9, after the period delete the rest of the line and line 10 and insert:
11
         "(3) A contracting agency's screening and selection procedures under this section, regardless
12
     of the estimated cost of the architectural, engineering, photogrammetric mapping, transportation
13
     planning or land surveying services for a project, may include considering each candidate's:".
14
         In line 24, restore "(4)" and delete "(3)".
         In line 29, restore "(5)" and delete "(4)".
15
16
         In line 35, restore "(6)" and delete "(5)".
17
         In line 42, restore "(7)" and delete "(6)".
18
         On page 5, line 7, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)".
         After line 10, insert:
19
20
         "(9) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (1) and (8) of this section, a contracting
21
     agency may directly appoint a consultant for architectural, engineering, photogrammetric mapping,
22
     transportation planning or land surveying services in an emergency.".
         On page 12, after line 29, insert:
23
24
         "(pp) 'Photogrammetrist'......ORS 279C.100".
25
         In line 30, delete "(pp)" and insert "(qq)".
         In line 32, delete "(qq)" and insert "(rr)".
26
27
         In line 34, delete "(rr)" and insert "(ss)".
         In line 35, delete "(ss)" and insert "(tt)".
28
         In line 36, delete "(tt)" and insert "(uu)".
29
         In line 37, delete "(uu)" and insert "(vv)".
30
31
         In line 38, delete "(vv)" and insert "(ww)".
         In line 40, delete "(ww)" and insert "(xx)".
32
33
         In line 42, delete "(xx)" and insert "(yy)".
         In line 43, delete "(yy)" and insert "(zz)".
34
```

In line 45, delete "(zz)" and insert "(aaa)".

35

- On page 13, line 1, delete "(aaa)" and insert "(bbb)".
- In line 3, delete "(bbb)" and insert "(ccc)".
- In line 5, delete "(ccc)" and insert "(ddd)".
- In line 6, delete "(ddd)" and insert "(eee)".
- In line 8, delete "(eee)" and insert "(fff)".
- 6 In line 9, delete "(fff)" and insert "(ggg)".
- 7 In line 11, delete "(ggg)" and insert "(hhh)".
- 8 In line 12, delete "(hhh)" and insert "(iii)".
- 9 In line 13, delete "(iii)" and insert "(jjj)".
- In line 15, delete "(jjj)" and insert "(kkk)".
- In line 16, delete "(kkk)" and insert "(LLL)".
- In line 18, delete "(LLL)" and insert "(mmm)".

13

SA to A-Eng. HB 3316